
 

Dulaney L. O’Roark III 
Vice President & General Counsel, Southeast Region 
Legal Department  
 5055 North Point Parkway 

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 
 
Phone 678-259-1449 
Fax 678-259-1589 
de.oroark@verizon.com 

August 7, 2008 – VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL  
 
 
Ann Cole, Commission Clerk  
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850   
 
Re: Docket No. 070691-TP    
 Complaint and request for emergency relief against Verizon Florida LLC for 
 anticompetitive behavior in violation of Sections 364.01(4), 364.3381, and 
 364.10, F.S., and for failure to facilitate transfer of customers’ numbers to Bright 
 House Networks Information Services (Florida), LLC and its affiliate, Bright 
 House Networks, LLC  
 
 Docket No. 080036-TP    
 Complaint and request for emergency relief against Verizon Florida LLC for 
 anticompetitive behavior in violation of Sections 364.01(4), 364.3381, and 
 364.10, F.S., and for failure to facilitate transfer of customers’ numbers to 
 Comcast Phone of Florida, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone  
 
Dear Ms. Cole: 
 
Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matters is Verizon Florida LLC’s Motion for 
Continuance.  Service has been made as indicated on the Certificate of Service.  If 
there are any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (678) 259-1449. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
s/ Dulaney L. O’Roark III 
 
Dulaney L. O'Roark III  
 
tas  
 
Enclosures  
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VERIZON FLORIDA LLC’S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE 
 

Verizon Florida LLC (“Verizon”), pursuant to Rule 28-106.210, Florida 

Administrative Code, moves for a continuance of the hearing in this case currently 

scheduled to begin on August 28, 2008.  Verizon respectfully submits that good cause 

exists to continue the hearing to November 2008 or as soon thereafter as possible, for 

the reasons explained below.  

1. In these dockets and in federal proceedings, the complainants1 and their 

affiliates have stopped Verizon’s retention marketing program both nationally and in 

Florida.  Complainants obtained that relief from the FCC when, by order released on 

June 23, 2008, the FCC directed Verizon to cease its retention marketing program.2  

Verizon has complied with the FCC’s order in all respects.  Unless the FCC Order is 

                                                 
1 The complainants are Bright House Networks Information Services (Florida) LLC and Bright House 
Networks, LLC (collectively, “Bright House”) and Comcast Phone of Florida LLC (“Comcast”). 
2 Memorandum Opinion and Order, Bright House Networks, LLC v. Verizon California Inc., File No. EB-
08-MD-002, FCC 08-159 (rel. June 23, 2008)(“FCC Order”) 
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overturned on appeal, the complaints in this case will be moot and, if a hearing has 

been held, it will have been a waste of time. 

2. Verizon contested the FCC Order by filing a Petition for Review at the 

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit on June 27, 2008.3  

The D.C. Circuit has ordered expedited consideration of Verizon’s petition, with briefing 

to be completed by September 22.4  Verizon filed its initial brief on August 1, arguing 

among other things, that it does not use other carriers’ proprietary information in its 

retention marketing program.5  That point is important in this case because Bright 

House and Comcast assert here that Verizon has violated Florida law by using their 

confidential information.  Because the court has ordered expedited briefing, it is 

reasonable to expect that the court will issue its ruling on an expedited basis.  In the 

meantime, Verizon’s program will not be in effect.  

3. The only other state regulatory cases concerning Verizon’s retention 

marketing program are in New York and Pennsylvania.  In New York, Verizon requested 

a stay in January 2008, the cable company (Cablevision) supported Verizon’s request, 

and the commission has not taken further action in the case.  In Pennsylvania, Comcast 

has agreed to postpone the prehearing conference until a to-be-determined date in 

November 2008 and the administrative law judge has approved the postponement.  

Florida is the only state that is moving forward with a hearing on Verizon’s retention 

marketing program while the D.C. Circuit’s decision is pending. 

4. Circumstances have changed substantially since the Commission denied 

Verizon’s earlier requests for a stay.  Staff recommended against Verizon’s stay 

                                                 
3 A copy of the Petition for Review is attached as Exhibit MAR-10 to the Rebuttal Testimony of Michelle 
Robinson filed in this case. 
4 Verizon California, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n, No. 08-1234, slip op. (D.C. Cir. July 16, 
2008). 
5 See Brief for Petitioners, pp. 22-25, attached as Exhibit A. 
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requests because of concerns that the FCC proceeding might be protracted, that the 

FCC’s decision might not resolve the Florida dispute or provide useful guidance, and 

that the complainants and their customers might be prejudiced in the interim.6  

Accordingly, the Commission denied Verizon’s requests.7  Verizon sought 

reconsideration, noting that the FCC’s Enforcement Bureau had issued a 

Recommended Decision in Verizon’s favor and that the FCC was scheduled to rule on 

the recommendation by June 23.  Staff recommended against reconsideration, in 

significant part because the FCC had not yet made its decision,8 and the Commission 

denied Verizon’s motion.9  Since Verizon filed its motions for stay and for 

reconsideration, the FCC Order has required Verizon to cease its retention marketing 

program.  The concerns underlying the denial of Verizon’s motions – potential delay by 

the FCC, uncertainty as to whether the FCC’s decision would bear on the Florida case 

and potential prejudice to the complainants and their customers in the interim – have all 

been resolved. 

5. Granting a continuance would serve the interests of administrative 

economy and conservation of resources.  If the D.C. Circuit does not reverse the FCC’s 

decision, the state case will be moot and the hearing can be canceled.  If the D.C. 

Circuit overturns the FCC Order, it will have determined that the FCC erred in finding 

that Verizon’s program does not comply with federal law and probably will have 

provided useful guidance concerning whether the information used in Verizon’s 

retention marketing program is carrier proprietary information, an important issue in this 

                                                 
6 Staff Recommendation in Docket No. 070691, pp. 11-12 (Feb. 21, 2008); Staff Recommendation in 
Docket No. 080036, p. 9 (March 6, 2008). 
7 Order No. PSC-08-0180-FOF-TP (March 24, 2008); Order No. PSC-08-0213-FOF-TP (April 2, 2008).   
8 Staff Recommendation in Docket Nos. 070691-TP and 080036-TP, p. 12 (June 5, 2008). 
9 Order No. PSC-08-0450-FOF-TP (July 16, 2008) 
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case.  Moreover, if Verizon prevails at the D.C. Circuit and this case moves forward, the 

Commission will be poised to hear the case within a short time. 

6. In accordance with Rule 28-106.204(3), counsel for Verizon has conferred 

with opposing counsel and has been informed that Bright House and Comcast oppose 

Verizon’s motion.   

For the foregoing reasons, Verizon respectfully requests that the hearing in this 

case be continued to November 2008 or as soon thereafter as possible. 

Respectfully submitted on August 7, 2008. 
 
 
 
 
      By: s/ Dulaney L. O’Roark III 
       Dulaney L. O’Roark III 
      5055 North Point Parkway 
      Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 
      Phone:  (678) 259-1449 
       Fax:       (678) 259-1589 
      Email:   de.oroark@verizon.com 
   
      Attorney for Verizon Florida LLC  
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 C. In the case of Comcast and Bright House, the FCC’s decision is unlawful for the 

additional reason that complainants failed to prove that the entities submitting the information at 

issue are “telecommunications carriers.”  As this Court has held, “telecommunications service” 

includes only those services that are offered on a common-carrier basis.  See Virgin Islands Tel. 

Corp. v. FCC, 198 F.3d 921, 926 (D.C. Cir. 1999).  To satisfy the definition of “common 

carrier,” the affiliates must “‘hold [themselves] out’” as offering service indiscriminately to the 

public.  But the affiliated carriers have never provided the services at issue here to any customer 

other than their affiliates; indeed, the affiliates have never made a public offer to provide the 

services to anyone.  And the FCC’s decision that the affiliates are “carriers for purposes of 

222(b) . . . but not for other purposes . . . is the very height of arbitrary and capricious conduct.”  

Martin Statement at 2 (JA21).   

 II. The FCC’s newfound interpretation of the statute also raises significant 

constitutional issues and would violate the First Amendment.  The Order impinges upon critical 

First Amendment rights:  (i) Verizon’s right to select its audience; (ii) Verizon’s right to tailor 

the content of its speech to that audience; and (iii) the rights of willing listeners to receive and act 

upon truthful speech.  Before the government can restrict truthful commercial speech, it must 

demonstrate that the restriction would serve a “substantial interest,” is “in proportion to that 

interest,” and is “designed carefully to achieve” that interest.  Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. 

v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557, 564 (1980).  The Order’s newfound interpretation of 

section 222(b) cannot withstand scrutiny.   

 A. There is no governmental interest advanced by silencing Verizon’s speech.  

Because the congressional purpose in enacting section 222(b) was to ensure that a carrier that 

obtains proprietary information of another carrier in its new role as a wholesale 





















































































CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of the foregoing were sent via electronic mail on 

August 7, 2008 to: 
 

Beth Salak 
Rick Mann 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

bsalak@psc.state.fl.us 
rmann@psc.state.fl.us 

 
Samuel F. Cullari, Counsel 

Comcast Cable 
1500 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 
samuel_cullari@comcast.com 

 
Christopher McDonald 
Comcast Digital Phone 

Director of State Government Affairs 
300 West Pensacola Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 
christopher_mcdonald@cable.comcast.com 

 
Charlene Poblete, Staff Counsel 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

cpoblete@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Christopher W. Savage 
Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP 

1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006 
chrissavage@dwt.com 

 
Beth Keating 

Akerman Senterfitt 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 
beth.keating@akerman.com 

  



Floyd R. Self 
Messer Law Firm 

2618 Centennial Place 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

fself@lawfla.com 
 

Marva Brown Johnson 
Bright House Networks Information Services (Florida), LLC 

12985 North Telecom Parkway 
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0907 

Marva.johnson@bhnis.com 
 

David A. Konuch 
Florida Cable Telecommunications Association 

246 E. 6th Avenue, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 

dkonuch@fcta.com 
 

Howard E. Adams 
Pennington Law Firm 

P. O. Box 10095 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-2095 
gene@penningtonlaw.com 

 
Carolyn Ridley 

Time Warner Telecom 
555 Church Street, Suite 2300 

Nashville, TN 37219 
carolyn.ridley@twtelecom.com 

 
 
 
 
 

      s/ Dulaney L. O’Roark III 
 
 
 
 

       




